Walsall Council

Streetly Crematorium Fees & Charges from 1 January 2025

Service Start Times Service Type Cost
08:15
08:30 Direct Service (unattended
0845 with no mourners present at £422
: the service or cremation)
09:00
09:30
Cremation Service (18 years and
09:15 over) 30 minute use of East
Chapel only providing a 20 £464
09:45 minute service
10:00
10:15
11:00
11:15
1;?2 Standard Cremation (18
: years and over) 60 minute
13:00 . £981
1315 chapel use providing a 50
1200 minute service
14:15
15:00
15:15
16:00
1 hour extended service or use of chapel for burial
or memorial service £500

please note that additional fees will be levied where timings are not adhered to




. Walsall Cou

New full coffin graves available at Streetly, Willenhall and North Wa

Ncil

Isall

New cremated remains graves available at Streetly, Willenhall, North Walsall, James Bridge and

Bentley
Re-open of full graves and ashes available at all Cemeteries

Cost
Full coffin graves £2,763
Cremated remains graves £1,519
NVF baby single grave in babies memorial garden £508

The above fees are doubled when neither the purchaser or decease

d live/lived in the district

Single depth £1,556
Double depth £1,606
Triple depth £1,659
Re-opening of a bricked grave £157
Cremated remains in a full coffin grave where future full coffin burials

will be required £1,030
Cremated Remains £615
NVF baby in a communal grave £120
NVF baby in private grave (Exclusive Right of Burial must be

purchased in addition £200

The above fees are doubled when neither the purchaser or decease
outside district for longer than 2 years if in residential care)

d live/lived in the district (or

Burial times are Monday - Friday 9.30am - 15.00pm (14:45pm in December and January)

Other Fees may be available on request




. Walsall Council

Webcast Services from 1 January 2025 COST
Single Photo - to be displayed at some point
through the service, can be left on throughout £0

Webcast - Live and on demand - A professionally
live streamed service so that people can still watch
and pay their respects virtually. With Live & On
Demand, families can share the secure link with £57
others to watch as it's happening or view online for
a further 28 days.

A downloadable file is also included at no extra
cost.

Keepsake copy of web cast available on DVD, Blu- £62
ray or USB
Visual Tribute Service

Tribute - Basic slideshow - Photo slideshow of up to
25 photos with simple transitions that can
be set to loop. This option does not include music.

£72

Tribute - Music slideshow A beautifully crafted
Tribute of up to 25 photos, timed to a chosen £82
piece of music with fade transitions

Family made tribute - Family Supplied video/photo

Tribute used as received with basic £26
quality checks performed by the Obitus team.

Keepsake copy of visual tribute available on DVD,. £62
Blu-ray or USB

Downloadable copy of visual tribute £15
Video Book £98
Memory Box £134
Additional copies of video book £98
Additional copies of Memory Box £134

Other Fees may be available on request



Walsall Council

Miscellaneous Crematorium Fees & Charges from 1 January 2025

Description Cost
NVF baby (parent/s resident) £125
NVF baby (parent/s non-resident) £200
Shared adult cremation one hour ceremony £1,450
Services that exceed time allowance in crematorium complex £500
Separating of cremated remains into 2 boxes when requested on Crem £30
Form 1

Sepgrating of cremated remains into 2 boxes when requested after the £40
service

Witness disposal of ashes £62
Scattering of ashes from another crematorium (not including witness) £163
Certificate of Cremation £30
Ashes Containers

Plastic Urn £63
Metal Urn £108
Wooded Casket £143
Replacement flower vase for plaques, Foley and Hardwick Memorials £14
and graves

Miscellaneous Burial Fees & Charges from 1 January 2025

Oversize coffin (exceeding 36" x 82") £157
Appointment for choosing plot (will only be shown available graves) £155
Transfer of ownership of Exclusive Right of Burial £32
Transfer of Exclusive Right of Burial to another grave £82
Late arrival at a burial service (over 20 minutes) £104
Short notice burial administration fee (full coffin burials booked within 72 £150
hours notice, during standard day).

Grave_Reservation Fee - payable in addition to EROB fee at time of £82
reserving

Board fee £242
Block lined grave (maximum coffin size is 29"x84"x22") £623

Other Fees may be available on request




Woalsall Councill

Additional fee for adult grave - resident £400
Additional fee for adult grave - Non-resident £599
Additional fee for NVF baby in a communal or private grave - 83
resident

Additional fee for NVF baby in a communal or private grave -

Non-resident £124
Additional fee for adult grave - resident £599
Additional fee for adult grave - Non-resident £899
Cremated remains - resident £217
Cremated remains - non-resident £432
Additional fee for witness scattering of cremated remains £73

(Saturday only)




Walsall Councll

Memorial Fees & Charges from 1 January 2025

Cost
Lawn headstone, tablet or cremated remains section £467
Traditional section £1,093
Additional inscription £150
Processing of memorial application (other than tor new or
additional inscription) £82
Please call and ask for permitted sizes if unsure

Other Fees may be available on request




CEMETERY AND CREMATORIUM FEES & CHARGES

Effective from 1%t November 2024

CITY or

WOLVERHAMPTON

COUNCIL
BEREAVEMENT SERVICES

Cremation fees including a cremation certificate where required

1 Direct Cremation No service £495
2 | Adult (18 years and over), including Cremation | Cremation certificates are no longer required for £1003
Certificate if required. burials in City of Wolverhampton Cemetries or
placement in our gardens/ features.
3 | Adult (18 years and over) with extended chapel £1056
service
4 | Early morning cremation fee West Chapel West Chapel (9.00am & 9.45am) £710
(9.00am & 9.45am) Maximum coffin is 30”
5 Non-Viable Foetus, organs and other body Fee charged per casket £125
parts removed during post-mortem (9.15am
service only)
6 | Child up to 12 months of age including Fees claimed through the Child Funeral Fund £250
stillborn babies (CFF)
7 | Child (between 1 years - 18 years). Fees claimed through the Child Funeral Fund £747
(CFF)
Burial fees — Private Graves
8 | Exclusive Right of Burial for 75 years, for £2250
persons 18 years and over.
9 | Premium Burial Fee (50%). Non- Residency will m confirmed via £1125
www.gov.uk/find-local-council
10 | Reservation fee When purchasing a grave for future use £163
11 | Interment fees (for first and subsequent £1110
burials).
12 | Firstinterment of hon-resident into a pre- £555
purchased grave when it is not the owner -
Premium Fee (50%).
13 | Exclusive Right of Burial for 25 years, renewal if | 25 years —total lease cannot exceed 75 years £718
burial space remains.
14 | Exclusive Right of Burial for 25 years, renewal if | 25 years —total lease cannot exceed 75 years £163
no burial space remains including baby graves
15 | Wood lined graves This charge will be added to all wood lined graves | £163
Burial fees — Children under 17 years of age on any burial section
Adult cremated remains cannot be buried in a Babies Memorial Grave (BMG) & (TBG).
A memorial feature is available on the NVF section at Bushbury Cemetery
16 | Exclusive Right of Burial for 75 years, for Fees claimed through the Child Funeral Fund £1920
persons between 4 & 17 years (CFF)
17 | Exclusive Right of Burial for 75 years, for a Fees claimed through the Child Funeral Fund £1600
child under 4 years including stillborn babies (CFF)
18 | Interment fee for children under 18 years of Fees claimed through the Child Funeral Fund £370
age (includes stillborn babies and child (CFF)
cremated remains) maximum coffin size 4ft x 1.8
19 | Exclusive Right of Burial for 75 years, for To qualify for Child Funeral Fund (CFF) payment, £995
cremated remains grave the burial must have been booked and take place
within 5 months of the funeral date.
20 | Interment fee for burial of cremated remains No witness fee £370
of a child under 18 years of age.
21 | Interment of Non-Viable Foetus In NVF section only per individual casket (no Free

memorials permitted)




Burial fees — Public Graves (Danescourt Only)

22 | Burial of a person who has died after reaching | All public graves are for a single coffin depth £1109
18 years of age
Burial fees -Natural Burial Area (Bushbury) - Memorials are not permitted in this area -
Biodegradable coffin or Casket only (single depth only)

23 | Exclusive Right of Burial in Natural area for 75 £1218
years

24 | Premium Burial Fee (50%). £609

25 | Interment Fee £736
Vault Burial fees - Max. coffin/caskets size 15 Interment 7ft x 28” 2"? interment 7ft 2 x 32”

26 | Exclusive Right of Burial (for Beacon Hill £2558
Chambers).

27 | Premium Burial Fee (50%). £1279

28 | Vault reservation fee as per (1c). £163

29 | Interment fee for any subsequent burialin a £346
vault (old type) Bilston and Merridale

30 | Interment fee for any subsequent burial in a £640

vault Beacon Hill Chambers (size restrictions
on headstones apply)

Burial fees — Bricked Graves (Double & Single Walled Chamber)
(A construction service is not available. Funeral Directors should organise a contractor direct).

31 | Exclusive Right of Burial £2123
32 | Firstinterment fee 1 Coffin Depth £346
33 | Firstinterment fee 2 Coffin Depth £346
34 | Subsequent interments in existing bricked £346
grave
Cremated remains burial fees
35 | Exclusive Right of Burial of £1275
cremated remains for 75 years for
persons 18 years and over.
Exclusive Right of Burial of cremated remains Family plot for up to 6 sets of remains. £1600
36 (Extension Map E 2)
37 | Premium Burial Fee (50%). £995
38 | Reservation fee When purchasing a grave for future use £87
39 | Interment fee for first and £346
subsequent burials
(Not witnessed)
40 | Firstinterment of non-residentinto a £173
pre-purchased reserved grave when it is not
the owner - Premium Fee (50%).
41 | Interment fee for burial of two sets of £346
cremated remains at the same time - in one
container
42 | Interment fee for burial of two sets of £405
cremated remains at the same time - In two
separate containers
43 | Interment fee when burial takes place in full NB. Not applicable at Bushbury extension as the £1109
earthen grave at: 5’ Depth to allow for one cremated remains are buried in the grave channel
further full burial. -remains to be placed before a memorialis
erected
44 | Interment fee when burial takes place in full NB. Not applicable at Bushbury extension as the £1109

earthen grave at: 6°6” Depth to allow for two
further full burials.

cremated remains are buried in the grave channel
- remains to be placed before a memorial is
erected




45 | Witness Fee Cremated remains burials and Woodland Garden | £37
46 | Cremated remains from away to be placed in Garden of Remembrance placement must meet £98
WG or GOR only. criteria please contact us
47 | Placing cremated remains loosely in graves £98
(no further interments will be allowed).
48 | Exclusive Right of Burial for 25 years, renewal if | 25 years £418
burial space remains.
49 | Exclusive Right of Burial for 25 years, renewal if | 25 years £163
no burial space
Obitus fees
50 | Live webcast Live webcast not available on dashboard. £49
Request needs to be made to Obitus
51 | Live Webcast + 28day download. Live webcast with access to a recording of the £60
service to watch again.
52 | Halo Photo One photo shown throughout the service or atthe | £10.50
time of a family’s choosing.
53 | Extra single photo £10
54 | Basic Slideshow up to 50 photos With simple fade transition, played on a loop orat | £70
(Additional photo’s will be charged per 25 a time of the family’s choosing.
photos) not set to music but can be played at the same
time as a pre-requested song.
55 | Music Tribute up to 25 photos Up to 25 photos set to music, professionally £90
edited into a video style tribute, and shown at a
time of the family’s choosing.
Music tribute is set to music.
Additional photo’s will be charged per 25 photos.
56 | Themed Tribute Themed tribute as per pro-tribute with curated £95
themes — Up to 25 photos
Additional photo’s will be charged per 25 photos.
57 | Family made Tribute. Checking and preparation of a video created by £20
the family. Slideshow is played at a specific time
within the service.
58 | Addition photos fee per 25 photos Slideshows have a maximum number of photos. £25
This charge will be applied for every set of
additional photos.
Obitus will confirm in the order confirmation
message is this fee will be applied.
59 | Visual tribute download link £15
60 | Keepsake USB / DVD / Blue-Ray A recording of the webcast on USB/DVD/Blue-Ray | £55
in a presentation case.
61 | Extra keepsake copy For each additional copy of an ordered keepsake £35
62 | Extra work by Obitus This may include additional editing work or late £25
changes to slideshows etc.
Obitus will confirm in the order confirmation
message is this fee may be applied.
If additional work is required on separate items
Obitus may add this fee more than once.
63 | Visual tribute Keepsake USB / DVD / Blue-Ray | Visual tribute only —visual tribute must have been | £35
created for the service.
64 | Visual tribute Keepsake USB / DVD / Blue-Ray | Only available if visual tribute keepsake has been | £25
Additional copy ordered order has been placed
65 | Video book A5 electronic screen in a wrapped book £95
66 | Additional video book Only available if video book order has been placed | £50
67 | Memory box 25 bespoke photos in a linen wrapped box £130
68 | Addition memory box Only available if memory box order has been £70

placed




Memorial fees - Permission to erect/ amend a memorial where regulations allow.
69 | New memorials including flat/headstones/kerbs and others from £107.00
1 January 2021 also pre-1 April 1998.
70 | Baby memorials all graves. £107.00
71 | Additional inscription £58.75
72 | Vase block - no inscription £37
73 | Vase block with additional inscription £37
74 | Refurbishment and/or re-gilding. £37.50
75 | Replacement/Amendments £43
Exhumation Fees
76 | Exhumation of coffin from grave: £2394
Adult (18 years and over)
77 | Child (5 up to 18 years of age) £718
78 | Child (under 5 years of age) £240
79 | Non-Viable Foetus £98
80 | Exhumation of cremated remainsin a Up to 2 sets of remains £392
cremated remains grave
81 | Exhumation of cremated remains from full Up to 2 sets of remains £816
grave
82 | Exhumation from memorial features Granite Cross, New Road Bank, Vaults (old style), | £101.50
Kerbs
Other fees
83 | Use of chapel For 30-minute memorial service £150
84 | Transfer of ownership of ‘The Exclusive Right of | No charge for transfer to spouse or if grave is full £37.50
Burial’
85 | Fee for search of burial registers (per half hour £16
of officer’s time).
86 | Cremation disposal certificate. Free
87 | Transfer of grave location - administrative £64
charge.
88 | Replacement Deed. Deeds are not evidence of ownership Free
89 | Wooden Boards for graves £163
90 | Grave Marker /Meeting a member of staff on £48
site for grave location
91 | Excess charge for late arrival at crematorium £96
or cemetery
92 | Excess charge for late notice re coffin size £96
(burial)

Additional Information for fees

Non- Resident fees

Where residency is queried, www.gov.uk/find-local-council will be used to confirm under which Local
Authority the deceased lived. Where the 2-year care rule applies we will require the Wolverhampton address
in writing and date moved to the care home before will confirm residency fees will apply.

Child Funeral Fund

The Children’s Funeral Fund for England helps to pay for some of the costs of a funeral for a child under 18 or
a baby stillborn after the 24th week of pregnancy. Fees are claimed directly from the fund. All funeral fund
claims required the authority to give a date of birth for the child.

Where a multiple pregnancy results in the loss on more than on baby and single casket is used the authority
will be required to submit to claims for all babies but will only claim the relevant fees.

None account customers

Funeral directors who are not on a monthly payment account will need to make payment for the services
being received prior to funeral day. Our preferred payment method is card payment. Cheques should be paid
to ‘City of Wolverhampton Council and include the name of deceased and date of the funeral on the reverse
of the cheque. Please note we do not accept BACS transfers at present.




Grave availability - Below is the grave options available in each cemetery. For more information,

please contact the crematorium office. We will allocate graves. Please do not send families to site to

pick individual graves for interments.

Full burial graves Cremated NVF graves
. . Baby graves )
available remains graves available
Bilston No Up to 4 CR burials No Yes
Beacon Hill Yes Up to 4 CR burials Yes No
Bushbury Yes For 2 qr 6 CR Yes Yes
burials
Danescourt Yes Up to 4 CR burials Yes No
Hall Green No Up to 4 CR burials Yes No
Merridale No No No No
Penn No Up to 4 CR burials Yes No




CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Bereavement Service Obitus Media Fees (With effect from September 2023)

Service Fee Service Description

Live and On Demand Webcast | £60 Live webcast with access to a
recording of the service to watch
again.

Halo Photo £10 One photo shown throughout the
service or at the time of a family’s
choosing.

Basic Slideshow up to 50 £70 Up to 50 photos with simple fade

photos transition, played on a loop or at a time

of the family’s choosing.

This slideshow is not set to music but
can be played at the same time as a
pre-requested song

Additional photo’s will be charged per
25 photos.

Music Tribute up to 25 photos | £90 Up to 25 photos set to music,
professionally edited into a video style
tribute and shown at a time of the
family’s choosing.

Music tribute is set to music
Additional photo’s will be charged per
25 photos.

Family made tribute £20 Checking and preparation of a video
created by the family.

Slideshow is played at a specific time
within the service.

Addition photos fee per 25 £25 Slideshows have a maximum number
photos of photos. This charge will be applied
for every set of additional photos.
Obitus will confirm in the order
confirmation message is this fee will

be applied.

Keepsake USB, DVD £55 A recording of the webcast on
USB/DVD/Blue-Ray in a presentation
case.

Extra keepsake copy £35 For each additional copy of an ordered
keepsake

Extra work by Obitus £25 This may include additional editing

work or late changes to slideshows etc
Obitus will confirm in the order
confirmation message is this fee will
be applied.

ObitusfeeDH0723



Table of fees and charges in respect

of borough cemeteries itoria
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p)

q)

£
Memorial granite planter (Stourbridge)

Right to place a plaque on granite planter 600.00
Motif 105.00
Small photo 155.00
Renewal fee for a further 10 years 230.00

Memorial kerb block (Stourbridge) new garden - when available
Right to place a plaque on a kerb block for a period of 10 years 675.00

Motif 105.00
Small photo 155.00
Renewal fee for a further 10 years 250.00
Replacement plaque 115.00

Memorial granite book (Stourbridge) - when available
Right to place a plaque on a granite book

for a period of 10 years 460.00
Motif 105.00
Small photo 155.00
Renewal fee for a further 10 years 180.00

Memorial Garden Plaque (Gornal Wood)
Right to fix a plaque on memorial wall

for a period of 10 years 285.00
Motif 105.00
Small photo 155.00
Renewal fee for a further 10 years 125.00
Replacement Plaque 62.00

Memorial leaf on a remembrance tree (Gornal Wood)

Right to affix a memorial leaf to the remembrance tree
for a period of 10 years 115.00

Memorial granite kerb block plaque (Gornal Wood) - when available
Right to fix a plaque to a granite kerb block

for a period of 10 years 500.00
Motif 105.00
Small photo 155.00
Replacement Plague (photo/motif extra) 62.00

Memorial kerb block - old garden - when available
Right to affix a plaque to a memorial kerb block

for a period of 10 years 410.00
Photo 155.00
Renewal fee for a further 10 years 155.00

Replacement plaque 62.00



Cannock Chase
Crematorium

Cremation Fees & Charges from 1st December 2024

Cannock Chase Crematorium Norton Road, Heath Hayes, Cannock, Staffordshire WS12 3H)J

Sunrise Services Simple Service
A B Ureirendled Cremeiien aaries., A 30 minute early morning service with 20 minutes in the
8.30am, 8.40am, 8.50am and 9am. Ceremony Hall. Suitable for a smaller intimate service at
9.15am.
£325
£550
Serenity Service Aurora Service
A 45-minute service, with 30 minutes in the Ceremony Hall at Early morning, reduced fee, full adult cremation service,
9.45am. 60 minutes between service, with 45 minutes in
£770 Ceremony Hall at 10:30am.
£860

Celebration of Life Services

Full adult cremation service, 60 minutes between
services, with 45 minutes in the Ceremony Hall. First
service 11.30am start, last service 3.30pm start.

Dusk Flexible Services
Have the flexibility to choose your service, choose from a
Simple, Serenity Service or an Aurora Service.

£940 Service starts at 4:30pm.
Prices from £550

Double Service
If a family feels an hour is not enough time to say their Unlt)’ Service

h i her hour. . !
gestlaen, v e el i aenie o @ iudine: o We are aware that there are times sadly when 2 family

£1,455 members have both been lost, they can share the service
time in the Ceremony Hall.

Child and Young Person Service £1,400

Under 18 years old.

Care of Ashes

No charge Scattering ashes from elsewhere. Ashes brought to site from
another crematorium for scattering, with no memorialisation

Saturday Service £70

Service times 2.30am, 10.30am, 11.30am.

£1,400 Separating ashes

Separating ashes into 2 boxes with 2 cremation
certificates, if arranged in advance on Cremation form
1 / after the service.

Memorial Service

The use of the Ceremony Hall for a memorial service.

£515 £25/£35

Our cremation fees include:

All professional services relating to the legal and statutory

administration and registration of the cremation, including the medical referee service.

A fully abated, environmentally sensitive cremation.

The use of our Ceremony Hall along with the assistance of trained staff members on the day of the service.

The provision of digital Obitus music.

The preparation for the removal of ashes in a biodegradable ashes box, together with the Certificate of Cremation.

The scattering of ashes in our Garden of Remembrance from Monday to Friday with family present, if the service was held here.

* If a memorial is chosen by the family this fee will not be charged.



[
Media Services Pricing and Product Information Apr ‘24/ Mar ‘25 ObItUS

Tributes

Product Product

Name Description

Single Photo A picture of the deceased that can be shown on your venue’s £10
screens throughout the service, or at a selected time.

Basic Slideshow Photo slideshow of up to 25 photos with simple transitions that can £49
be set to loop. This option does not include music.

Music Tribute A beautifully crafted Tribute of up to 25 photos, timed to a chosen £74
piece of music with fade transitions.

Themed Tribute Choose from a range of curated themes and have up to 25 photos £95
professionally edited and timed to a chosen piece of music.

Extras - In addition to the Tribute ordered above:

Extra Single Photo A surcharge for any additional holding images beyond the £10
Single Photo.
Tribute Download A downloadable version of the Music or Themed Tribute, to £10
Link keep forever.
Extra Tribute Photos For each extra 25 photos on a visual tribute. £22
Extra Work Charge A fee that is applied to any of the standard products for additional £22
work outside the norm, e.g. adding a video to a Tribute.
Family Supplied Family Supplied video/photo Tribute used as received with basic £30
Tribute quality checks performed by the Obitus team.
[ ]
Streaming

Product Price

Description Inc VAT

Live & On Demand A professionally live streamed service so that people can still £54
watch and pay their respects virtually.

With Live & On Demand, families can share the secure link with
others to watch as it's happening or view online for a further 28 days.

A downloadable file is also included at no extra cost.

03333 447 440 | obitus.com 07/11/2023
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Media Services Pricing and Product Information Apr ‘24/ Mar ‘25 ObItUS

Keepsakes

Product Product Price

Name Description Inc VAT

DVD or USB A one-of-a-kind memento to keep forever. A DVD or USB Keepsake £55
copy of the service, Tribute or both, in a personalised grey linen
case. Keepsake copy of the service, Tribute or both.

Video Book For those who want to revisit their service wherever or whenever. £95
A portable video of the service, Tribute or both, setin its own A5
electronic screen with 5 functional buttons, encased in a linen-
wrapped ‘book’.

Memory Box You can choose up to 25 photos to be professionally printed and £130
delivered in a bespoke, personalised linen-wrapped box alongside
your service, Tribute, or both, on DVD and USB Memory Stick.

Extras

Second Copies Any additional copies of the keepsake range can be bought at a
reduced price.

DVD or USB £30
Video Books £50
Memory Box £70

Blu-Ray or Audio CDs are available upon request.

Services for young people

Product Product

Name Description

Live & On Demand, For young people under the age of 18, we offer free Live & On Free of
Single Photo and Demand Streaming, a Single Photo and a Basic Slideshow of up charge

Basic Slideshow to 25 photos.

Alternatively, the value of these products can be credited against
a more premium option if preferred.

We’re committed to delivering the highest quality service. If anyone is not completely satisfied with any of
the products or services we provide, please get in touch.

03333 447 440 | obitus.com 07/11/2023




Telford Crematorium

Woodhouse Lane, Redhill, Telford, TF2 9NJ
01952 610612 | telford.crematorium@thecmyg.co.uk
www.thecrematoriumandmemorialgroup.co.uk

The Crematorium
and Memorial Group

Price InfOrmatiOIl - Effective from 1st January 2025

Full Adult Cremation Fee (60 minute total slot length) Monday - Wednesday £1195
Full Adult Cremation Fee (60 minute total slot length) Thursday - Friday £1,295
Reduced Fee Cremation Service (9:30am service only - 60 minute total slot length) £840

Weekend Services Saturday £1,549 | Sunday £2,052

The above cremation fees include:

- All professional services relating to the administration and registration of the cremation, in line with statutory regulation.
- The use of our Chapel along with the assistance of a trained staff member on the day of the service.

- The provision of music during the funeral service (please contact the Crematorium for details of our available options).

- The sensitive handling of the cremation in line with environmental legislation.

- The appropriate national environmental levy for mercury abatement.

- The scattering or interment of the ashes within our Gardens of Remembrance, or the preparation for their removal along with
the Cremation Certificate.

- We will look after the ashes safely and securely at our crematorium and will share with you the next steps available for your
loved ones ashes.

Direct Cremation Fees Unattended (no service)® £550 | Attended £730

- Direct Cremation is an unattended service at 8.15am or 8.20am with no mourners present. Direct Cremation Attended allows a small number of
mourners to be present. The Funeral Director will be required to deliver the coffin to the catafalque with sufficient bearers.

Miscellaneous Fees

Weekday Fees Service Webcast, Live Streaming and Recordings
Full Adult Cremation Fee (Monday - Wednesday) ~ £1,195 Live + On Demand + Downloadable £54
Full Adult Cremation Fee (Thursday - Friday) £1,295 Keepsake of Service or Tribute (ovb/uss/Blu-ray) £55
Service for a Child (up to their 18th birthday) ~ No Charge vjsual Tributes
Use of Chapel (extra time or memorial/burial service) £476 Single Halo Image Complimentary
Weekend Fees Additional Halo Image £12
Full Adult Cremation Fee (saturday) £1,549 Basic Slideshow (up to 25 images with no music) £49
Full Adult Cremation Fee (sunday) £2,052 Forevery additional 25 images E22
Service for a Child (up to their 18th birthday) £1,170 Music Tribute (up to 25 images with music) E74
For every additional 25 images £22

Additional Fees

Themed Tribute (up to 25 images, pro edited with music) £95
Use of Chapel (extra time or memorial/burial service) £476

. - B8 Family made Tribute £30

Cremation of a AO. y part 2 Additional Keepsake of Service
Fee for the provision of a bearer E27 or Tribute (ovo/UsB/Blu-ray) £30
Duplicate Cremation Certificate/ £24 Keepsake Video Book £95
SUt o Coliuntri/\ Gartitieate . Keepsake Memory Box £130
o o o rtAas & 5 Downloadable copy of Music Themed Tribute £10

The scattering of ashes cremated elsewhere  £97 "

Extra production work £22

The Crematorium and Memorial Group is part of Dignity plc.
Dignity Funerals Ltd. A company registered in England No. 41598. VAT Reg No. 486 6081 14. Part of Dignity plc. A British Company.
4 King Edwards Court, King Edwards Square, Sutton Coldfield B73 6AP. Tel: 0121 354 1557 Fax: 0121 355 8081

7564_CMGPL_JAN25_2_A4




Stafford Borough Council
Environment Portfolio
Fees and Charges 2024

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES

STAFFORD CREMATORIUM

Cremation Fee

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

(9)
(h)
(i)

0

Adult )
Environmental Levy )

Child up to 12 months of age
Child 12 months to 16 years

Witnessed scattering
Direct Cremation Charge (The fee is

inclusive of the current environment fee)
Services must be book from 08:30 or before
09:45, no mourners in attendance, no organist

is supplied and an option to use the media/music

system available. 15 minute service times

Surcharge for Saturday
Special Cremation

Late arrival fee - Funeral Director

This is a fee payable by the Funeral Director
for arrival after the designated time and
service exceeding the designated time

Early Morning Cremation Service

between 08:30 and 09:30, 30 minute service times

Media/music system available with mourners in
attendance

880.00
270.00
555.00

44.00
365.00

630.00
125.00

65.00

550.00 E

23

VAT

mmmm m

Notes

Cremation Fee
The fee includes the use of the chapel, waiting

room, Medical Referee's fee, use of the music
engine, certificate of cremation, the scattering
of the cremated remains within the area
designated as the gardens of remembrance

(should the applicant wish to witness the
Scattering an additional fee is required) and
all attendance after the coffin is placed on the
catafalque.

(c) and (d) The identified costs for children
are not paid by family, however, SBC claims

for the cost shown in Fees and Charges
directly through the Governments Children’s
Funeral Fund for England. More information
can be found at:
www.qgov.uk/child-funeral-costs

Regqulation 16 of the Cremation Regulations
2008 provides as follows

After the cremation of the remains of a
deceased person the cremated remains shall
be given into the charge of the person who
applied for the cremation if they so desire. If
not they shall be retained by the Cremation
Authority and, in the absence of any special
arrangements for their final disposal, will be
interred in a burial ground or in land
adjoining the crematorium reserved for the
burial of the cremated remains or shall be
Scattered thereon. In the case of cremated
remains left temporarily in the charge of the
Cremation Authority and not removed within a
reasonable time, a fortnights notice shall be
given to the person who applied for the
cremation before the remains are interred or
Scattered.




Stafford Borough Council
Environment Portfolio
Fees and Charges 2024

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES continued... £-p VAT Notes
STAFFORD CREMATORIUM continued..

Fee for Burial of Cremated Remains
Fee for the Burial of Cremated Remains

Tixall Road Cemetery There are specific areas set aside for the

(a) Exclusive right of burial (Two Caskets) 725.00 E burial of cremated remains at Tixall Road,

(b) Replacement of memorial tablet and 180.00 S Eccleshall Road and Stone Cemeteries.
first four lines of inscription for 75 years These are family plots which can contain up

(c) Purchase of memorial tablet on 790.00 S to four cremated remains interments. The fee
Gazebo Garden plot and first is for the purchase of the grave only and does
four lines of inscription for 75 years not include any monumental works or the cost

(d) Each extra line of inscription 30.00 S of the actual interments

(e) Cover slab for flower container 70.00 S

(f) Black granite vase 175.00 S

(9) Inscription on vase (per letter) 2.50 S

(h) Replacement vase tin 11.00 S

(i) Blank plague in Rowan Garden 75.00 S

() Crests/Motifs 60.00 S

(k) Photo plaque 193.00 S

(I) Replacement Plaque on the Gazebo 390.00 S
Garden incl the first four lines of inscription

(m) Repaint or gilding of existing plaque 45.00 S

Tixall Road, Eccleshall Road & Stone Cemeteries

(a) Exclusive right of burial (Four Caskets) 1,050.00 E

Burial Only

(a) Interment Fee 400.00 E

24



Stafford Borough Council
Environment Portfolio
Fees and Charges 2024

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES continued... £-p
STAFFORD CREMATORIUM continued..
Containers
(a) Caskets 85.00
(b) Polytainer and bag or box 25.00
(c) Babytainers/bags 7.40
(d) Scatter tube-Large 10.50
(e) Scatter tube-medium & small 7.00
(f) Posting of cremated remains in at cost
polytainer including packing and
24hr special delivery postage cost
(9) Keepsake Urns 25.00
(h) Large Keepsake Urns 100.00
Books of Remembrance
(a) 2 line entry (minimum) 64.00
(b) 5 line entry 130.00
(c) 8line entry 205.00
(d) Memorial Cards - incl. 2 line entry 16.00
(e) Miniature Book - incl. 2 line entry 75.00
(f ) Each additional line 3.00
(g) Additional designs 57.00
i.e. crests, badges, flowers etc.
(h) Token entries 13.00
Digital Book
(a) First viewing card 24.50
(b) Additional cards 21.00
(c) Additional entry to an existing card 16.00
(d) Each additional memorial screen up to a 58.00
maximum of four
Personal Digital Memorial Tablet 95.00
Recordia Panels - Per Inscription
(a) For a period of 5 years 200.00
(b) Renewal fee for a further 5 years 100.00
(c) Double panel for a 5 year period 350.00
(d) Renewal fee for a further 5 years 175.00
(e) Additional designs 50.00

i.e. crests, badges, flowers etc.

25
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VAT Notes

Assistance with the Cremation Fee

In cases of hardship, the Council has
resolved to assist those individuals
responsible for the payment of cremation fees
to Stafford Borough Council. These are
individuals who fall into the poverty trap
outside the eligibility for state qualifying
benefits and those in low income groups who
have been removed in recent years from being
eligible for state benefits and funeral costs.
The Citizens Advice Bureau has therefore
agreed to undertake an assessment of any
individual referred to the organisation who
might find it difficult to pay for cremation fees.
If after considering various methods of
financial support, such as from the Social
Fund and/or charitable organisations,

there is no available assistance, and in the
opinion of the Citizens Advice Bureau the
cremation fees are causing considerable
financial hardship, then all the relevant
information will be passed on to the Council.
On consideration of the circumstances and at
the discretion of both the Head of Operations
and the S151 Officer & Deputy Chief Executive
(Resources) the Council will assist the
individual by a reduction of £80 on the
cremation fee.




Stafford Borough Council
Environment Portfolio
Fees and Charges 2024

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES continued... £ -p VAT Notes
STAFFORD CREMATORIUM continued...

Dovecote Memorial

(a) For a period of 7 years 500.00 S

(b) Renewal fee for a further 7 years 250.00 S

(c) Replacement plaque 100.00 S

Memorial Seats - Existing Seats Only

Rotunda Style

(a) For a 10 year period 690.00 S

(b) Renewal fee for a further 10 years 345.00 S

(c) Additional Plaque 169.00 S

Bench Style

(a) For a 10 year period 1,300.00 S

(b) Renewal fee for a further 10 years 650.00 S

(c) Additional Plaque 170.00 S

Memorial Trees - Existing Trees Only

(a) Replacement plaque 95.00 S

(b) Renewal fee for further 25 years 600.00 S

(c) Renewal fee for a further 10 years 350.00 S

Memorial Tree with Biodegradable Urn

(a) Biodegradable urn containing cremated 258.00 S
remains

Baby Memorial Wall

(a) For a period of 10 years 240.00 S

(b) Renewal fee for a further 10 years 120.00 S

(c) Replacement plaque 75.00 S

Sanctum

(a) Purchase price 1,000.00 S

(b) Additional lease per annum 30.00 S

(c) Additional inscription per letter 2.50 S

(d) Witness placing within 44.50 S

Scattering of Remains From Other 65.00 E

Crematoria

26



Stafford Borough Council
Environment Portfolio
Fees and Charges 2024

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES continued...
STAFFORD AND STONE CEMETERIES

Purchase of exclusive right of burial
in an earthen grave (6ft 6ins x 4ft)
for a period of 75 years

Purchase of exclusive right of burial

in a preformed earthen grave at
Eccleshall Road Cemetery (7ft x 3ft 6ins)
for a period of 75 years

Purchase of exclusive right of burial
in a walled grave (8ft x 4ft) for
a period of 75 years

Supply and fix of brickwork at above

Purchase of the exclusive right of burial
in a double woodland burial plot inclusive
of the first interment and tree

Purchase of the exclusive right of burial
in a single woodland burial plot inclusive
of the first interment and tree

Purchase of the exclusive right of burial
within the Rainbow Garden

Premium Charge for any Purchased In
Reserve Grave

Transfer of Exclusive Right of Burial
Transfer of Above to Spouse

Short Notice Fee

where notice given for a burial does

not comply with the 48 hours notice rule

Late Arrival Fee - Funeral Director

Use of Chapel for Burial Services
(including the use of the organ)

Saturday Funerals
surcharge for funerals held on a Saturday

£-p

1,536.00

1,985.00

1,535.00

at cost

1,535.00

1,375.00

920.00

660.00

85.00
no charge
55.00

60.00

120.00

635.00

27

VAT

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

Notes

Stafford and Stone Cemeteries

The fees, payments and sums payable for all
the cemeteries services apply only to those
residing in the Stafford Borough area. For
those not resident in the Borough the fee is
multiplied by two and a half. Single fees apply
if an elderly person dies outside the Borough
within two years of leaving.

There is limited availability of Eccleshall Road
and Stone Cemeteries.

The additional fee payable where a grave is
pre purchased and any subsequent
internment is not imminent.

This is a fee payable by the Funeral
Director for arrival after the designated time.



Stafford Borough Council
Environment Portfolio
Fees and Charges 2024

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES continued...

STAFFORD AND STONE CEMETERIES
continued...

Sound Recording of Service onto CD
(outsourced)
DVD/Blu-Ray/USB Stick Service Recording

Live Link (Web casting)

Use of Screen for Display of Photographs/
Videos Throughout the Service

(a) Single photograph

(b) Simple slideshow

(c) Professional photo tribute

(d) Family supplied video formatting
(e) Tribute Link

INTERMENT FEES

Graves with Exclusive Burial Rights
Granted (private grave spaces)

At a depth not exceeding 5ft.
(a) Adult

(b) Child 24 weeks to 9 years (Rainbow Garden)

(c) Child 9 years to 18 years
At a depth not exceeding 7ft.
(a) Adult

(b) Child 24 weeks to 9 years (Rainbow Garden)

(c) Child 9 years to 18 years

Graves with no Exclusive Burial Rights

£-p

50.00

58.00

64.00

13.00
42.00
81.00
21.00
10.00

1,130.00
550.00
1,130.00

1,200.00
590.00
1,200.00

Granted (common unpurchased grave spaces)

(a) Adult

(b) Child 24 weeks to 9 years (Rainbow Garden)

(c) Child 9 years to 18 years

Burial in a Walled Grave or Vault

1,200.00
950.00
1,200.00

320.00

28

VAT Notes
S
S
S
S Single photo displayed on the TV.
S A slideshow run on a loop on the TV.
S Video/still photo tribute displayed on the TV.
S Own video can be played on the TV but has to
S be formatted to run on the system.

NB
NB
NB

NB
NB
NB

NB
NB
NB

NB

(b) and (c) The identified costs for children
are not paid by family, however, SBC claims
for the cost shown in Fees and Charges
directly through the Governments Children's
Funeral Fund for England. More information
can be found at:
www.gov.uk/child-funeral-costs




Stafford Borough Council
Environment Portfolio
Fees and Charges 2024

BEREAVEMENT SERVICES continued...

STAFFORD AND STONE CEMETERIES
continued...

Right to Erect the following:-
Headstones

(a) Not exceeding 2ft 6ins in height
(b) Exceeding 2ft 6ins but not
more than 4ft in height

Kerbstones or Border Sets
(Eccleshall Rd and Stone cemetery)
enclosing a space not exceeding 6ft 6ins by 3ft.

Plaque, Vase, Tablet or Monument in the Form
of a Reclining Cross

permitted only at Eccleshall Road and Stone
cemetery and then if within an existing kerb set

Additional Inscriptions
Searches and Extracts

Fees for searches of the Registers

and for copies and extracts taken :

(a) Each search covering a period of
more than one year

(b) Each certified copy of an entry of
burial as per the register

Exhumation

Disinterment cremated remains
Disinterment Full Earthen

(a) 5 Feet depth

(b) 7 Feet depth

Grave Maintenance - per annum
(a) Gold

(b) Silver
(c) Bronze

200.00
230.00

200.00

70.00

50.00

33.00

15.00

495.00

1,815.00
1,815.00

200.00
129.00
99.00
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VAT

NB
NB

NB

NB

NB

NB

(7]

w

Notes

Graves with no Exclusive Burial Rights
Granted (common unpurchased grave spaces)
The Borough Council has a statutory obligation
obligation to provide public (unpurchased,
common) grave spaces in its cemeteries and
the use of wooden coffins would only be
allowed. It should also be understood that

as the exclusive right of burial in these

public grave spaces is vested with the
Borough Council, these grave spaces may be
re-used if required at a future date. Likewise
any memorial that has been erected will be
removed unless the Exclusive Right to Erect

a Memorial has been purchased from the
Council.

The Right to Erect any monument or
gravestone will be for an initial period of 30
years after which time an additional payment
will be required. The fee will cover checking
that the initial erection of the memorial is in
accordance with appropriate procedures and
the subsequent inspections thereafter.

In partnership with Hearts and Flowers, the
service is aimed at the infirm or for people
who live a distance from the Crematorium.
For further details please contact the
Crematorium.
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Cremation Fees

Service start time Service length Monday - Wednesday Thursday-Friday Saturday

09:00 30-minute chapel use
09:30 providing a 20-minute service
10:00

11:00

12:00 60-minute chapel use
13:00 providing a 40-minute service
14:00

15:00

£750 £750

16:00 30-minute chapel use

16:30 providing a 20-minute service £750 £750

Additional time of 60 minutes in the chapel may be booked on the above services +£400

Twilight Service (Mon-Wed, 17:00, 18:00, 19:00, 60-minute chapel use / 40-minute service) £950
Twilight Service (Thu-Fri, 17:00, 18:00, 19:00, 60-minute chapel use / 40-minute service) £1,050

Sunday Service (60-minute chapel use providing a 40-minute service) £1,535
Children (18 and under) No fee for cremation service
Unattended Direct Cremation’ £545

1 Unattended Direct Cremation is an unattended service with no mourners present, carried out in accordance
with the Westerleigh Direct Cremation Protocol: www.merciaforestcrematorium.co.uk/service-information.php

Video Streaming Service of the Ceremony

Live and On Demand streaming A high-quality live streamed service that can be viewed on the day and
service (up to 28 days) watched again for up to 28 days following the service. A downloadable file is
also included at no extra cost.

Visual Tribute and Music Services

Themed Tribute Photo montage that is professionaly edited, timed to music and has range of £95
professional themes and message options.

Music Tribute Up to 25 photos set to music, professionally edited into a video-style tribute. £85
Basic Slideshow Up to 25 photos with simple fade transitions, played on a loop. £75
Family-supplied Tribute Checking, preparation and upload of a video created by you. £30
Additional Single Photo Additional photo displayed prior/following a tribute/slideshow. £25
Downloadable Visual Tribute Adigital copy of the visual tribute to be sent following the service. £15
Single Photo A complimentary photo shown throughout the service. No charge

Music Your choice of music tracks to be played during the service. No charge
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Keepsakes

Memory Box  Includes 25 photos of size 6"x 9”. Comes with USB & DVD of streamed service, tribute, or both.
Video Book  LCD screen with play, pause, fast forward, rewind and volume buttons. USB charger included.
DVD/USB Keepsake copy of service / visual tribute (or both), sent in a presentation case.

Other Cremation Fees

Chapel use only / Additional time in the chapel - 60 minutes £400
Ashes exhumation £265
Scattering or interment of ashes from other crematorium £50
Provision of bearer £20
Scattering or interment of ashes from other crematorium with a purchase of new memorial No Charge

Visual Tribute Supplements

Each extra 25 photos ~ For each extra 25 photos on a Themed Tribute, Music Tribute or Basic Slideshow.

Additional support For any revisions, or major departures from a standard product, including:
services - Additional work/changes on the last working day before the service

+ Adding video to a Music Tribute

» Adding music, converting or editing files for a Family-supplied Tribute

* Upgrading a Basic Slideshow to a Music Tribute for a Keepsake.

All Cremation Fees include:

The cremation fee includes any environmental levy where applicable.

All professional fees relating to the administration and registration of the cremation, in line with statutory requirements.

The use of our chapel and attendance of our Chapel Assistants on the day of the service.

The use of our media system for music before, during and after the service and a display of a single photo throughout the service.
(Please contact the Crematorium Office for details of additional tribute options available).

The scattering of ashes within our Garden of Remembrance or the preparation of the ashes for their removal, along with a
Cremation Certificate. Alternatively we will look after the ashes for a period of up to 2 months before requesting final instructions.

Please note: We are unable to accept tributes provided to us

X directly without being processed through our media supplier.
Our experienced team of coIIeagues . " ' =~ Westerleigh Group undertakes to provide services detailed
will be able to assist you with any S E within this document. It does not guarantee the provision of such
queries you may have. They will provide services, since circumstances beyond the control of the Group
exceptional care to guide you every step of may affect its ability to do so. The provision of services information
the way through the process. To find out more, visit: on this document was correct at the time of going to print but may
www.merciaforestcrematorium.co.uk/memorials be subject to amendment from time to time without prior notice.

Contact us

Mercia Forest Crematorium
Broad Lane, Essington WV11 2R

s

t: 01922 660 560 e: merciaforest@westerleighgroup.co.uk Westerleigh

www.merciaforestcrematorium.co.uk GROUP




